strategy and create a platform for sustainable

future performance. The Board has agreed

Group performance criteria for the 2021

plan as set out in the table below.

The number of KPIs and weightings attributable

to each component of the 2021 Annual Bonus

Plan is the same as in 2020 and reflects the

Committee’s view of the balance required to

successfully implement the Group’s strategy in

2021. 70% of the CEO and Executive Committee’s

2021 annual bonus will be calculated based on

the Group’s performance against these criteria

in 2021, with the remaining 30% based on

personal performance.

FIXED PAY ANNUAL BONUS LTIP

Minimum

Target

Maximum

Max + 50% share

price growth

100% $0.67m

29%

18%

17%

29%

37%

35%

42% $2.32m

45% $3.63m

48% $3.82m

150 Antofagasta plc Annual Report 2020 antofagasta.co.uk

Corporate Governance

Weighting Objective Measure Threshold Target Maximum

60% Core business

15% EBITDA – Mining division1 $m ≤–10% The Group’s future metals price assumptions are commercially

sensitive and therefore the target for EBITDA will not be disclosed

in advance. However, the Company will disclose the 2021 target

and outcome in the 2021 Annual Report.

≥+10%

25% Copper production2 kt 699.9 722.2 – 744.6 766.9

20% Costs3

Cash costs before by-product credits3 (17%) $/lb  172.9 163.1 153.3

Corporate expenditure4 (3%) $m 128.5 122.4 116.3

20% Business development – Growth and innovation projects execution

13% Growth projects5

Measured according to the schedule and budget as described

in more detail in the footnotes.
3% Exploration programmes6

4% Innovation and Digital Transformation projects7

20% Sustainability and organisational capabilities

5% Safety – Mining division8

Measured according to the KPIs and milestones as described

in more detail in the footnotes.

5% People – Diversity and Inclusion Strategy9

5% Environmental performance10

5% Social performance11

1. The threshold, target and maximum target figures for EBITDA will be adjusted for exchange rate fluctuations, the impact of hedging arrangements, copper price fluctuations and the